## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

AT THE

### SPECIAL SESSION

January 17-February 9, 1966

CHAP. 510

prior to the date any retirement allowance becomes effective for him, deposits in the Members' Contribution Fund by a single payment or by an increased rate of contribution such amount as together with regular interest credited thereon will be the actuarial equivalent, at the effective date of his retirement allowance, of the portion of his retirement allowance based on such additional creditable service.'

- Sec. 4. R. S., T. 5, § 1094, sub-§ 12,  $\P$  C, additional. Subsection 12 of section 1094 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new paragraph C to read as follows:
  - 'C. Anything to the contrary notwithstanding, any application for a retirement allowance that becomes effective after the effective date of this Act and for which out-of-state credits are to be granted must be accompanied by a certification that the out-of-state credits granted have not been or will not be used to obtain benefits in another state.'
- Sec. 5. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to Contributions and Transfers the sum of \$100,000 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown of expenditures shall be as follows:

1965-66 1966-67

#### CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS

Retirement

All Other

\$50,000

\$50,000

Effective May 11, 1966

#### Chapter 510

AN ACT Increasing the Salaries of State Auditor and Attorney General.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 5, § 191, amended. The 6th sentence of section 191 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The Attorney General shall have an office in the State Capitol and shall receive an annual salary of \$11,000 \$12,000 in full for all services and in lieu of all fees.'

(There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$1,500 to carry out the purposes of this section. The breakdown of expenditures shall be as follows:

	1965-66	1966-67
ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF		
Personal Services	\$500	\$1,000)

CHAP. 512

PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 5, § 241, amended. The last sentence of section 241 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'He shall receive an annual salary of \$11,000 \$12,000.'

(There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$1,500 to carry out the purposes of this section. The breakdown of expenditures shall be as follows:

1965-66 1966-67

AUDIT, DEPARTMENT OF

Personal Services

\$500

\$1,000)

Sec. 3. Effective date. This Act shall be retroactive to January 1, 1966.

Effective May 11, 1966

#### Chapter 511

AN ACT Relating to Tax on Harness and Running Horse Racing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 8, § 274, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 274 of Title 8 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Commissions on such pools shall in no event and at no track exceed \$\frac{17\%}{17\%}\$ 18\% of each dollar wagered, plus the odd cents of all redistribution to be based on each dollar wagered exceeding a sum equal to the next lowest multiple of 10, known as "breakage," which breakage shall be retained by the licensee.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 8, § 333, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 333 of Title 8 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Commissions on such pools shall in no event and at no track exceed 17% 18% of each dollar wagered, plus the odd cents of all redistribution to be based on each dollar wagered exceeding a sum equal to the next lowest multiple of 10, known as "breakage," which breakage shall be retained by the licensee.'

Sec. 3. Effective date. This Act shall be effective for the full racing season of 1966 and thereafter.

Effective May 11, 1966

### Chapter 512

AN ACT Increasing the Number of Official Court Reporters.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and